

WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 12/10/24  
PAGE 1 of 3

CONTRACT NO: 009778 FEDERAL AID NO: 9999(877)  
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 17 ET AL, NCR SEAL 2022  
CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 CO 4 - ARBITRATION AWARD

PRIME CONTRACTOR: XXXXXXXXXX CENTRAL WASHINGTON ASPHALT, INC.  
13184 E WHEELER RD NE  
98837-9118  
MOSES LAKE WA 98837-0142

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications  
( ) Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:	SURETY CONSENT:
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE	ATTORNEY IN FACT
DATE	DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 4,970,000.00  
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 5,493,314.20  
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 657,026.00  
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 6,150,340.20

Signature Required:  Project Engineer  State Construction Engineer  
 Regional Administrator  Other Agency

<p><i>Signature on file</i></p> <hr/> <p>PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE</p> <p><b>Dec 30, 2024</b></p> <hr/> <p>DATE</p>	<p><i>Signature on file</i></p> <hr/> <p>STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE</p> <p><b>Dec 30, 2024</b></p> <hr/> <p>DATE</p>
<p><i>Signature on file</i></p> <hr/> <p>REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE</p> <p><b>Dec 30, 2024</b></p> <hr/> <p>DATE</p>	<p>OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED</p> <hr/> <p>SIGNATURE <span style="float: right;">DATE</span></p> <hr/> <p>REPRESENTING</p>

CONTRACT NO:009778

CHANGE ORDER NO: 4

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction involved.

This contract is revised as follows:

Description

WSDOT will pay the Contractor the awarded amount from an arbitration hearing resulting from the Contractor's claim associated with crack sealing cracks wider than 1-inch.

Payment

Payment will be made under the new bid item "Arbitration Award" in the amount of \$657,026.

The arbitration award also includes liquidated damages awarded to WSDOT. The liquidated damages award of \$37,975 will be withheld from payment.

Contract Time

Included in the arbitration award is an extension of Contract time. In compliance with the arbitration award, 18 (eighteen) working days are added to this contract.

The Contractor, Central Washington Asphalt, by the signing of this change order agrees and certifies that: Upon payment of this change order in the amount of \$657,026.00 and an extension of Contract Time in the amount of 18 working days, any and all claims pertaining to Contract No. 9778, including those brought forth to arbitration, have been satisfied in full and the State of Washington is released and discharged from any such claims or extra compensation in any manner arising out of Contract No. 9778. Further, the Contractor agrees that the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) has hereby fulfilled the Arbitration award in full.

Additionally, the Contractor agrees the WSDOT is authorized to deduct liquidated damages in the amount of \$37,975.00 for the overrun of contract time.

WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
CHANGE ORDER

DATE:12/10/24  
PAGE 3 of 3

CONTRACT NO:009778	CHANGE ORDER NO: 4
--------------------	--------------------

ITEM NO	GROUP NO	STD ITEM	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	EST QTY CHANGE	EST AMT CHANGE
1004	21		L.S.	657,026.00	0.00	325,227.87
ITEM DESCRIPTION: ARBITRATION AWARD						
1004	15		L.S.	657,026.00	0.00	293,690.62
ITEM DESCRIPTION: ARBITRATION AWARD						
1004	16		L.S.	657,026.00	0.00	38,107.51
ITEM DESCRIPTION: ARBITRATION AWARD						
						AMOUNT TOTAL
						-----
						657,026.00
						=====